

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
:
IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP. :
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND :
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME :
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION :
:
----- X

Master File
No. 09 MD 2058 (PKC)

ECF Case

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: :
:
Consolidated Derivative Action :
:
:
----- X

**INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

Counsel for the Individual Defendants

Dated: November 6, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Overview of Plaintiffs’ Claims	3
B. Key Terms of the Settlement	5
C. Preliminary Approval and Notice	7
THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE	8
I. The Settlement Was Negotiated on an Informed Basis and at Arm’s Length	9
A. The Extensive Discovery Record in This Action Afforded a Sound Basis for the Parties To Evaluate Their Claims and Defenses	9
B. The Parties Engaged in Extended Arm’s-Length Negotiations Before Agreeing to the Proposed Settlement.....	11
II. The Terms of the Settlement Are Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....	13
A. The Settlement Benefits Are Reasonable in Light of the Potential Recovery at Trial.....	14
1. The Proposed New Corporate Governance Measures	14
2. The \$20 Million Cash Recovery	17
B. A Superior Result After Trial Is Unlikely in View of the Significant Uncertainty Whether Lead Plaintiffs Could Prove Their Claims	20
1. Lead Plaintiffs’ Ability to Prove Liability Is Highly Uncertain	20
2. Plaintiffs Face Significant Challenges in Proving Causation and Damages.....	27
C. Settlement Will Avoid Significant Additional Litigation Expense	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>In re AMF Bowling Sec. Litig.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	13
<i>In re AOL Time Warner S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2572114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2006).....	2, 8, 12, 13, 16, 20, 30
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	9
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	22, 24, 25, 27
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	26
<i>Chan v. Diamond</i> , 2005 WL 941477 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2005)	11, 17
<i>In re CIGNA Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated</i> <i>on other grounds by Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10, 19
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....	13
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	9, 12
<i>Dasho v. Susquehanna Corp.</i> , 461 F.2d 11 (7th Cir. 1972).....	28
<i>Fielding v. Allen</i> , 99 F. Supp. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 1951).....	10
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	20
<i>Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>In re Indep. Energy Hldgs. PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	19, 27
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 537062 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 2009).....	28
<i>Maher v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983)	17

Malone v. Brincat, 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)27

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig., 2009 WL 5178546
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....11

Mathes v. Roberts, 85 F.R.D. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)8, 30

In re Metro. Life Derivative Litig., 935 F. Supp. 286 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 28, 29

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co., 396 U.S. 375, 609 (1970).....2, 16

Minzer v. Keegan, 1999 WL 33972459 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 1999),
aff'd, 218 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000).....23

Newman v. Stein, 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....30

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig., 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)8

In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
780 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....2, 8, 13, 16, 31

Ryskamp v. Looney, 2012 WL 3397362 (D. Colo. Aug. 14, 2012)17

SEC v. Shanahan, 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011).....23

In re Schering-Plough Corp. S’holders Derivative Litig.,
2008 WL 185809 (D.N.J. Jan. 14, 2008)3, 16, 17

Strougo v. Bassini, 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)18, 30, 31

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....12

Unite Nat’l Ret. Fund v. Watts, 2005 WL 2877899 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2005).....3, 14, 16, 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)8, 12

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig., 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998),
rev’d in part on other grounds sub nom.
Brehm v. Eisner, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)26

Weinberger v. Kendrick, 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)9

STATUTES AND RULES

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7).....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1.....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

69 Fed. Reg. 15594 (Mar. 25, 2004).....27
